

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 090150 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/27/2009 In control: FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 6/16/2009

Effective date:

Title: Resolution amending Common Council File Number 080430 to increase the amount of the State of

Wisconsin Recycling Efficiency Incentive grant awarded to the City of Milwaukee.

Sponsors: ALD. BAUMAN

Indexes: RECYCLING, STATE GRANTS

Attachments: 1. Fiscal Note, 2. Fiscal Analysis, 3. Hearing Notice List

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
5/27/2009	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
5/29/2009	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/29/2009	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/29/2009	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
6/2/2009	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
6/3/2009	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION AND ASSIGNED	Pass	4:1
6/5/2009	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
6/10/2009	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:1
6/16/2009	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	13:0
6/25/2009	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

090150 ORIGINAL

080430 080522

ALD. BAUMAN

Resolution amending Common Council File Number 080430 to increase the amount of the State of Wisconsin Recycling Efficiency Incentive grant awarded to the City of Milwaukee.

This resolution increases the amount of the State of Wisconsin Recycling Efficiency Incentive Grant that the Department of Public Works is authorized to accept and expend from \$226,850.00 to \$329,596.58.

This resolution also amends the 2009 Positions Ordinance, File Number 080522, to extend funding of the Recycling Assistant position.

File #: 090150, Version: 0

Whereas, On July 30th, 2008, the Common Council adopted File Number 080430, a resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to apply for, accept and expend a State of Wisconsin Recycling Efficiency Incentive Grant in the anticipated amount of \$226,850.00; and

Whereas, In recognition of the efficiency of the City's recycling program, the State of Wisconsin has actually awarded the City a Recycling Efficiency Incentive grant in the amount of \$329,596.58; and

Whereas, Pursuant to s. 304-81-5-c-4 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances, whenever a grant amount exceeds the originally specified amount by more than 10%, the administering department is required to prepare an amendment to the original resolution prior to execution of the grant award; and

Whereas, The actual amount of the Recycling Efficiency Incentive Grant awarded to the City exceeds the originally anticipated amount of \$226,850.00 by more than 10%; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the fifth "Further Resolved" clause of Common Council File Number 080430 is amended by changing the Recycling Efficiency Incentive Grant amount from \$226,850.00 to \$329,596.58; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Common Council directs that the 2009 Positions Ordinance, Common Council File Number 080522, as amended, be further amended as follows:

Under

<u>Department of Public Works-Operations Division</u> Sanitation Section

Change footnote (B) as follows:

(B) To expire 12/31/10 unless the Recycling Efficiency Incentive Grant is extended.

DPW RJM 05/20/09